The loans issued to process council members granted are secured against the property being acquired
by the borrower. At the end of each reporting period the Group performs an impairment assessment
on the outstanding balances and provides an allowance for impairment losses at the reporting date.
No impairment losses have been recorded against loan balances with key management personnel as
at 30 June 2019 (2018: Nil).

(c)  Related party transactions-

Related party transactions were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s length
transactions. These transactions include loans, deposits and foreign currency transactions. The
volumes of the related party transactions, outstanding balances at the end of the year and the related
expenses and incomes for the year are as follows:

30 June 2019 30 June 2018

a.  Expense:
   Interest expense paid to associates 5,160,317 14,113,916

b.  Balances due to group companies:

   Associate entity 83,351,690 219,024,378

(29)   RESTATEMENTS

Adjustments are to correct errors in the following items.

(i)  Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

For the year ended 30 June 2018

As previously reported
ETB

Adjustment
ETB

As Restated
ETB

Property, Plant and Equipment-
July 1, 2017 (opening balance)

9,501,165,623 (1,786,979,531) 7,714,186,092

Property, Plant and Equipment -
June 30, 2018

11,157,871,470 (1,634,336,513) 9,523,534,957

Other Asset- June 30, 2018 5,765,660,670 1,634,336,513 7,399,997,183

The above mentioned amounts representing advances paid for construction was erroneously included
in Property, Plant and Equipment under Work in Progress sub category. The advance amount paid for
the work not yet executed is now adjusted and reclassifi ed to Prepaid for Construction account under
Other Assets.

Commercial Bank of Ethiopia102

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(IN ETHIOPIAN BIRR)

30 June 2019 30 June 2018

Note

Interest Income 32 45,675,248,719 37,328,626,517

[…]

allowance, representation amounts and bonuses. These amounts are also included in non-interest
expenses within salaries and wages.

b)  Transactions with key management personnel

Key management members entered into the following transactions:

30 June 2019   30 June 2018

Loans granted ETB 18,741,814  7,156,290

The loans to process council members are at a lower rate compared to the prevailing market rates
and bear annual interest of 7%.

The loans issued to process council members granted are secured against the property being acquired
by the borrower. Normal impairment losses have been recorded against balances outstanding during
the period with key management personnel and specifi c allowance has been made for impairment
losses on balances with key management personnel and their immediate relatives at the reporting
date.

Commercial Bank of Ethiopia144

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(54)  RESTATEMENTS

Adjustments are to correct errors in the following items.

Separate Statement of Financial Position

For the year ended 30 June 2018

As previously
reported

 ETB

Adjustment
 ETB

As Restated
ETB

Property, Plant and Equipment-
July 1, 2017 (opening balance)

9,382,679,425 (1,786,979,531) 7,595,699,894

Property, Plant and Equipment -
June 30, 2018

11,055,278,362 (1,634,336,513) 9,420,941,849

Other Asset- June 30, 2018 5,511,694,030 1,634,336,513 7,146,030,543

The above mentioned amounts representing advances paid for construction was erroneously included
in Property, Plant and Equipment under Work in Progress sub category. The advance amount paid for
the work not yet executed is now adjusted and reclassifi ed to Prepaid for Construction account under
Other Assets.

(55)  EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There were no material facts or circumstances that have occurred between the accounting date and
the date of this fi nancial statement that require disclosure in or adjustment to the fi nancial statement.

This fi nancial statement is authorized for issue by the President of the Bank on 17 July 2020.